
1 Property Market Review  December 2019

Property Market Review
December 2019

Our monthly property market review is 
intended to provide background to recent 
developments in property markets as well as 
to give an indication of how some key issues 
could impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to 
provide advice on investment decisions 
concerning property, only for the provision of 
mortgage advice. We hope you will find this 
review to be of interest.

Take-up of warehouse 
space surges towards end 
of 2019
According to Savills, a wide range of occupiers 
are causing a surge in demand for industrial 
warehouse space (units of 100,000 sq. ft. 
plus), with take-up due to hit a total of 33 
million sq. ft. by the end of this year. In 
particular, take-up by third-party logistics (3PL) 
providers has hit a record high, climbing to 8.3 
million sq. ft. by Q3. 

This has led to speculation that 3PLs 
are taking advantage of ongoing political 
uncertainty and capitalising on retailers’ 
desire to stockpile goods within the UK prior 
to Brexit. 

Savills’ data also notes a significant upswing 
(400% over the last decade) in take-up from 
food production and grocery suppliers, mainly 
caused by the huge growth of the online 
grocery sector with the likes of Ocado and 
Amazon Fresh.

Q3 bounce back for 
Scottish 
commercial property
Commercial property in Scotland enjoyed 
a strong Q3, with a total of £1.2 billion 
transacted between July and September 
2019, according to the Scottish Property 
Federation. This was nearly double the total 
sales value transacted in Q2 and was mostly 
driven by significant growth in Edinburgh. In 
fact, the total value of commercial property 
sales in the capital more than tripled to 
£462 million.

Other cities, including Glasgow, also saw 
significantly increased sales, with interest 
from foreign investors remaining high – most 
likely because the sterling slump is making 
Scotland, and the UK as a whole, a less 
expensive location for overseas buyers.

Crown Estate adds to 
portfolio in 
central London
The Crown Estate, which manages the 
Queen’s extensive land and property 
holdings, has purchased the lease interest of 
130 Jermyn Street in the St James’s district of 
central London for £70 million.

Although it already owned the freehold, the 
purchase of the lease means that the Crown 
Estate now has full control of the building, 
which measures 56,800 sq. ft.  

It now plans to find retailers to occupy the 
space, which, it says, will “enhance the retail and 
dining mix, benefiting the immediate community 
as well as attracting visitors to the area.”

Weaker pound leads to 
London hotel boom
Investors took advantage of the weaker 
pound, a result of the political turmoil 
caused by Brexit, to make moves in the UK 
hotels market. Over 200 hotels have either 
received planning permission or are in 
construction across the capital, with nearly a 
quarter (48) of these located in Westminster. 

While most areas of the British economy 
are struggling under the weight of political 

uncertainty, this boom makes the hotel 
industry one of the few to be benefiting from 
the longstanding instability brought about by 
the UK’s imminent exit from the EU.  

The weaker pound also boosted international 
tourist numbers, as well as encouraging more 
Britons to take ‘staycations’ to avoid punitive 
exchange rates.

According to Savills, 
a wide range of 
occupiers are causing 
a surge in demand for 
industrial warehouse 
space (units of 
100,000 sq. ft. plus), 
with take-up due to 
hit a total of 33 
million sq. ft. by the 
end of this year.



Property Market Review  December 2019 
2

It is important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document is 
based on our current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information cannot 
be guaranteed. It does not provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different parts of the UK.

House prices 
Headline statistics

*(Jan 2015 = 100)

Region Monthly  Annual Average 
     change (%) change (%) price (£)

Property type     Annual Increase

 
Mortgage Activity

10

5

0

15

20

25

30

£bn

House prices 

Price change by region

Contains HM Land Registry data © Crown 
copyright and database right 2017. This data 
is licensed under the Open Government 
Licence v3.0.

Average monthly price by 
property type – OCT 2019

England

Northern Ireland (Quarter 3 - 2019)

Scotland

Wales

East Midlands

East of England

London

North East

North West

South East

South West

West Midlands Region

Yorkshire and The Humber

-0.7

2.3

-0.9

0.7

-0.7

-0.1

-1.7

-2.3

-0.6

-0.8

-0.8

-1.6

0.9

0.5

4.0

1.4

3.3

1.3

0.3

-1.6

-1.1

1.4

-0.3

0.6

0.2

3.2

£248,939

£139,951

£153,692

£166,245

£194,134

£293,928

£472,232

£129,360

£166,134

£323,438

£258,372

£198,345

£166,904

House Price Index (OCT 2019)* 122.2*

Average House Price £232,944

Monthly Change   -0.7%

Annual Change 0.7%

 – UK house prices grew by 0.7% in the year to 

October 2019, down from 1.3% in September 

2019

 – House price growth was strongest in Northern 

Ireland where prices increased by 4.0% over 
the year to Quarter 3 (July to September) 2019

 – The lowest annual growth was in London, where 

prices fell by 1.6% over the year to October 
2019

Source: The Land Registry 
Release date: 18/12/2019
Next data release: 15/01/2020

 – Gross mortgage lending 
across the residential 
market in October 2019 was 
£25.5 billion

 – 0.9% lower than in the 
same month in 2018

 – Mortgage approvals for 
home purchase by the main 
high street banks were 3% 
higher than in October 2018

AUG
2019

SEP
2019

OCT
2019

£24.0 £22.3
£25.5

Source: UK Finance
Release date: 26/11/2019

Detached 
£356,046

Semi-detached 
£223,873

Terraced 
£188,983

Flat / maisonette 
£200,007

1.20%

2.40%

1.30%

-2.90%

Source: The Land Registry 
Release date: 18/12/2019


