# Property Market Review

December 2019



Our monthly property market review is intended to provide background to recent developments in property markets as well as to give an indication of how some key issues could impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to provide advice on investment decisions concerning property, only for the provision of mortgage advice. We hope you will find this review to be of interest.

#### Take-up of warehouse space surges towards end of 2019

According to Savills, a wide range of occupiers are causing a surge in demand for industrial warehouse space (units of 100,000 sq. ft. plus), with take-up due to hit a total of 33 million sq. ft. by the end of this year. In particular, take-up by third-party logistics (3PL) providers has hit a record high, climbing to 8.3 million sq. ft. by Q3.

This has led to speculation that 3PLs are taking advantage of ongoing political uncertainty and capitalising on retailers' desire to stockpile goods within the UK prior to Brexit.

Savills' data also notes a significant upswing (400% over the last decade) in take-up from food production and grocery suppliers, mainly caused by the huge growth of the online grocery sector with the likes of Ocado and Amazon Fresh.

#### Q3 bounce back for Scottish commercial property

Commercial property in Scotland enjoyed a strong Q3, with a total of £1.2 billion transacted between July and September 2019, according to the Scottish Property Federation. This was nearly double the total sales value transacted in Q2 and was mostly driven by significant growth in Edinburgh. In fact, the total value of commercial property sales in the capital more than tripled to £462 million. Other cities, including Glasgow, also saw significantly increased sales, with interest from foreign investors remaining high – most likely because the sterling slump is making Scotland, and the UK as a whole, a less expensive location for overseas buyers.

#### Crown Estate adds to portfolio in central London

The Crown Estate, which manages the Queen's extensive land and property holdings, has purchased the lease interest of 130 Jermyn Street in the St James's district of central London for £70 million.

Although it already owned the freehold, the purchase of the lease means that the Crown Estate now has full control of the building, which measures 56,800 sq. ft.

It now plans to find retailers to occupy the space, which, it says, will *"enhance the retail and dining mix, benefiting the immediate community as well as attracting visitors to the area."* 

#### Weaker pound leads to London hotel boom

Investors took advantage of the weaker pound, a result of the political turmoil caused by Brexit, to make moves in the UK hotels market. Over 200 hotels have either received planning permission or are in construction across the capital, with nearly a quarter (48) of these located in Westminster.

While most areas of the British economy are struggling under the weight of political

uncertainty, this boom makes the hotel industry one of the few to be benefiting from the longstanding instability brought about by the UK's imminent exit from the EU.

The weaker pound also boosted international tourist numbers, as well as encouraging more Britons to take 'staycations' to avoid punitive exchange rates.

According to Savills, a wide range of occupiers are causing a surge in demand for industrial warehouse space (units of 100,000 sq. ft. plus), with take-up due to hit a total of 33 million sq. ft. by the end of this year.

Quilter Financial Planning

#### House prices Headline statistics

House Price Index (OCT 2019)*	122.2*
Average House Price	£232,944
Monthly Change	-0.7%
Annual Change	0.7%
*(Jan 2015 = 100)	
- UK house prices grew by <b>0.7%</b> in	the year to

October 2019, down from **1.3%** in September 2019

- House price growth was strongest in Northern Ireland where prices increased by **4.0%** over the year to Quarter 3 (July to September) 2019
- The lowest annual growth was in London, where prices fell by **1.6%** over the year to October 2019

Source: The Land Registry Release date: 18/12/2019 Next data release: 15/01/2020

## Average monthly price by property type – OCT 2019

Property type	Annual Increase
Detached £356,046	1.20%
Semi-detached £223,873	2.40%
Terraced £188,983	1.30%
Flat / maisonette £200,007	-2.90%
Source: The Land Registry Release date: 18/12/2019	
Contains HM Land Registry copyright and database righ is licensed under the Open o Licence v3.0.	it 2017. This data

### House prices Price change by region

Region	Monthly change (%)	Annual change (%)	Average price (£)
England	-0.7	0.5	£248,939
Northern Ireland (Quarter 3 - 2019)	2.3	4.0	£139,951
Scotland	-0.9	1.4	£153,692
Wales	0.7	3.3	£166,245
East Midlands	-0.7	1.3	£194,134
East of England	-0.1	0.3	£293,928
London	-1.7	-1.6	£472,232
North East	-2.3	-1.1	£129,360
North West	-0.6	1.4	£166,134
South East	-0.8	-0.3	£323,438
South West	-0.8	0.6	£258,372
West Midlands Region	-1.6	0.2	£198,345
Yorkshire and The Humber	0.9	3.2	£166,904



#### Source: UK Finance Release date: 26/11/2019

It is important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document is based on our current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information cannot be guaranteed. It does not provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different parts of the UK.